LIVESTOCK

CHAPTER 417

SENATE BILL NO. 2486 (W. Meyer, D. Meyer)

LIVESTOCK AUCTION GRIEVANCES

AN ACT to create and enact a new section to chapter 36-05 of the North Dakota Century Code, relating to the establishment of a livestock auction marketing grievance committee; and to amend and reenact section 36-05-11 of the North Dakota Century Code, relating to the inspection and treatment of livestock before removal from an auction market.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA:

SECTION 1. A new section to chapter 36-05 of the North Dakota Century Code is hereby created and enacted to read as follows:

Grievance committee. Any livestock auction market having a complaint against the veterinarian assigned to the livestock auction market, or any veterinarian having a complaint against the auction to which the veterinarian is assigned may submit a written market complaint to the grievance committee. The grievance committee consists of the president of the North Dakota stockmen's association or the president's designee, the president of the livestock auction market association or the president's designee, and the president of the North Dakota veterinarian medical association or the president's The members of the committee shall choose one member designee. to The committee shall meet at the call of the serve as chairman. The committee shall take all complaints under chairman. and report its recommendation to the livestock consideration sanitary board within thirty days after receipt of the complaint.

SECTION 2. AMENDMENT. Section 36-05-11 of the North Dakota Century Code is hereby amended and reenacted to read as follows:

36-05-11. Treatment administered to livestock before removal from auction market - Fees for inspection and treatment. No operator of a livestock auction market shall permit the removal of any livestock from the establishment until such livestock has been treated in accordance with the regulations prescribed by the state livestock sanitary board. The authorized veterinarian of such board shall furnish to each purchaser a certificate showing that inspection has been made

and treatment administered as provided by the rules and regulations of the state livestock sanitary beard. If livestock is destined to be shipped interstate, the certificate shall show that it has been inspected in accordance with the requirements of the state of destination. If livestock is destined to be shipped interstate, the authorized veterinarian of such board shall furnish to each purchaser a certificate showing that inspection has been made and treatment administered in accordance with the requirements of the state of destination. All fees for veterinary inspection, treatment, and services, including brand inspection, shall be collected by the operator of the livestock auction market and paid to the inspector.

Approved April 4, 1987 Filed April 6, 1987

1021

CHAPTER 418

SENATE BILL NO. 2160 (Committee on Agriculture) (At the request of the Commissioner of Agriculture)

BRAND RECORDING FEES

AN ACT to amend and reenact section 36-09-13 of the North Dakota Century Code, relating to the fee for recording and rerecording of brands.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA:

SECTION 1. AMENDMENT. Section 36-09-13 of the 1985 Supplement to the North Dakota Century Code is hereby amended and reenacted to read as follows:

36-09-13. Recording and rerecording of brands - Fee. The rerecording of abandoned livestock brands or marks, and the recording of new brands and marks, shall conform in all respects to this chapter. Each application for recording and rerecording must be accompanied by a fee of ten dollars for each place or position upon the each type of livestock where the brand or mark is to be placed. If the brand er mark is to be placed upon more than one kind of livestock, the fee is ten dollars for each brand position upon the type of livestock with the greatest number of brand positions.

Approved March 26, 1987 Filed March 30, 1987